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Independent auditor's report

To the shareholders of Semvac A/S

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Semvac A/S for the financial year 1 January - 31 December
2021,  which comprise income statement, balance sheet, statement of changes in equity and notes,
including accounting policies. The financial statements are prepared in accordance with the Danish
Financial Statements Act.

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company
at 31 December 2021 and of the results of the Company's operations for the financial year 1 January -
31 December 2021 in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) and the additional
requirements applicable in Denmark. Our responsibilities under those standards and requirements are
further described in the "Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements" section of
our report. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide
a basis for our opinion.

Independence

We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for
Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) and the additional ethical
requirements applicable in Denmark, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in
accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code.

Management's responsibilities for the financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in
accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act and for such internal control as Management
determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, Management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the
going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements unless Management either
intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance as to whether the financial statements as a whole are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error and to issue an auditor's report that
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an
audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark will
always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and
are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to
influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of the financial statements.

As part of an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in
Denmark, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the
audit. We also:

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to
fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks and obtain audit
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not
detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error
as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations or the override
of internal control.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of  accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting
estimates and related disclosures made by Management.

3





Semvac A/S

Annual report 2021

Management's review

Company details

Name Semvac A/S
Address, Postal code, City Svendborgvej 226, 5260 Odense S
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Annette Lund, employee representative
Jørn Hansen, employee representative

Executive Board Jan Geertsen, Managing Director

Auditors EY Godkendt Revisionspartnerselskab 
Cortex Park Vest 3, 5230 Odense M, Denmark

Bankers Jyske Bank A/S
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Financial highlights

DKK'000 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017

Key figures

Gross profit 23,145 28,182 20,940 14,665 28,909
Earnings before interest, taxes,

depreciation and amortisation
(EBITDA) -14,627 -16,169 -20,297 -20,762 3,763

Net financials -1,158 -1,367 -1,522 -917 -916
Profit/loss for the year -16,081 -33,703 -32,687 -25,511 1,111

Total assets 82,865 81,918 96,630 88,715 73,956
Equity -4,795 11,286 -3,394 29,293 40,018

Financial ratios

Return on assets %-18.1 %-36.2 %-33.5 %-32.4 %3.7
Equity ratio %-5.8 %13.8 %-3.5 %33.0 %54.1
Return on equity %-495.5 %-854.1 %-252.4 %-73.6 %4.6

Average number of full-time
employees 64 75 73 66 54

Financial ratios are calculated in accordance with the Danish Finance Society's recommendations. For
terms and definitions, please see the accounting policies.

Semvac A/S merged with the group company Semvac Spare Parts A/S effective 1 January 2018.

Thus the above figures for 2018-2021 include the former Semvac Spare Parts A/S. Figures for 2017
include Semvac A/S only.
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Business review

The company delivers complete sanitary solutions for the global railway industry. The company handles
all project phases, from consultancy and discussions in the initial phases through product development,
manufacturing, supply and after sales service.

Financial review

The income statement for 2021 shows a loss of DKK 16,080,995 against a loss of DKK 33,703,240 last
year, and the balance sheet at 31 December 2021 shows equity of DKK -4,794,633. The result for
2020 was affected by impairment losses.

In the annual report for 2020 Management expected a loss for 2021 in the range of DKK 10-15 million.

Management considers the Company's financial performance in the year acceptable compared to plan.

The company has lost its capital. The company has received an irrevocably and unconditionally letter of
financial support (liquidity) from the indirect parent company Wabtec Netherlands B.V. until 10
November 2023 and further expect this support to recover the capital.

Impact on the external environment

The management believes that the production (mostly assempling) does not affect the external
enviroment significantly.

Research and development activities

The company has maintained a focus on developing new products and components.

Events after the balance sheet date

No events materially affecting the Company's financial position have occurred subsequent to the
financial year-end.

Outlook

For 2022 the company expects improvement in profit and a loss for the year in the range of DKK 10-15
million under the present circumstances, however war between Russia and Ukraine and supply chain
difficulties in general makes 2022 more unpredictable.
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Income statement

Note DKK 2021 2020

Gross profit 23,144,718 28,181,601
2 Staff costs -37,771,523 -44,350,125

Amortisation/depreciation and impairment of intangible
assets and property, plant and equipment -295,887 -7,664,675

Impairment of current assets 0 -8,502,937

Profit/loss before net financials -14,922,692 -32,336,136
Financial income 2,681 2,384

3 Financial expenses -1,160,984 -1,369,488

Profit/loss for the year -16,080,995 -33,703,240
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Balance sheet

Note DKK 2021 2020

ASSETS
Fixed assets

4 Property, plant and equipment
Plant and machinery 929,084 1,093,621
Fixtures and fittings, other plant and equipment 5,062 16,439

934,146 1,110,060

Total fixed assets
934,146 1,110,060

Non-fixed assets
Inventories
Raw materials and consumables 18,151,334 18,865,059
Finished goods and goods for resale 21,350,618 27,766,679

39,501,952 46,631,738

Receivables
Trade receivables 26,365,093 19,921,420
Construction contracts 91,355 0
Receivables from group enterprises 7,457,833 4,028,596
Other receivables 2,946,730 1,780,704

5 Prepayments 1,021,732 218,381

37,882,743 25,949,101

Cash 4,546,149 8,226,853

Total non-fixed assets 81,930,844 80,807,692

TOTAL ASSETS 82,864,990 81,917,752
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Balance sheet

Note DKK 2021 2020

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity

6 Share capital 17,000,002 17,000,002
Reserve for development costs 0 0
Retained earnings -21,794,635 -5,713,640

Total equity -4,794,633 11,286,362

Provisions
Other provisions 4,726,642 6,322,474

8 Total provisions 4,726,642 6,322,474

Liabilities other than provisions
7 Non-current liabilities other than provisions

Payables to group entities 33,267,301 25,846,073

33,267,301 25,846,073

Current liabilities other than provisions
Prepayments received from customers 116,169 399,542
Trade payables 14,545,126 14,996,643
Payables to group enterprises 16,970,299 9,386,269
Other payables 18,034,086 13,680,389

49,665,680 38,462,843

Total liabilities other than provisions 82,932,981 64,308,916

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 82,864,990 81,917,752

1 Accounting policies
9 Contractual obligations and contingencies, etc.

10 Contingent assets
11 Related parties
12 Appropriation of profit/loss
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Statement of changes in equity

Note DKK Share capital

Reserve for
development

costs
Retained
earnings Total

Equity at 1 January 2020 17,000,001 89,274 -20,482,973 -3,393,698
Capital increase 1 0 48,383,299 48,383,300

12 Transfer, see "Appropriation of profit/loss" 0 -89,274 -33,613,966 -33,703,240

Equity at 1 January 2021 17,000,002 0 -5,713,640 11,286,362
12 Transfer, see "Appropriation of profit/loss" 0 0 -16,080,995 -16,080,995

Equity at 31 December 2021 17,000,002 0 -21,794,635 -4,794,633
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Notes to the financial statements

1 Accounting policies

The annual report of Semvac A/S for 2021 has been prepared in accordance with the provisions in the
Danish Financial Statements Act applying to medium-sized reporting class C entities.

The accounting policies used in the preparation of the financial statements are consistent with those of
last year.

Omission of a cash flow statement

With reference to section 86(4) of the Danish Financial Statements Act, no cash flow statement has
been prepared. The Company's cash flows are reflected in the consolidated cash flow statement for the
higher-ranking parent company Westinghouse Air Brake Technologies Corporation.

Reporting currency

The financial statements are presented in Danish kroner (DKK).

Foreign currency translation

On initial recognition, transactions denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange
rate at the transaction date. Foreign exchange differences arising between the exchange rates at the
transaction date and the date of payment are recognised in the income statement as financial income or
financial expenses.

Receivables and payables and other monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are translated at
the exchange rate at the balance sheet date. The difference between the exchange rates at the balance
sheet date and the date at which the receivable or payable arose or was recognised in the most recent
financial statements is recognised in the income statement as financial income or financial expenses.

Income statement

Revenue

Income from the sale of goods for resale and finished goods, including sanitary solutions and spare
parts, is recognised in revenue when the most significant rewards and risks have been transferred to
the buyer and provided the income can be measured reliably and payment is expected to be received.

Income from construction contracts involving a high degree of customisation is recognised as revenue
by reference to the stage of completion. Accordingly, revenue corresponds to the market value of the
contract work performed during the year (percentage-of-completion method). This method is used
where the total income and expenses and the degree of completion of the contract can be measured
reliably.

Where income from a construction contract cannot be estimated reliably, contract revenue
corresponding to the expenses incurred is recognised only in so far as it is probable that such expenses
will be recoverable from the counterparty.

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the agreed consideration excluding VAT and taxes charged on
behalf of third parties. All discounts and rebates granted are recognised in revenue.

Gross profit

The items revenue, cost of sales, expenses and external expenses have been aggregated into one item
in the income statement called gross profit in accordance with section 32 of the Danish Financial
Statements Act.

Other operating income and operating expenses

Other operating income and operating expenses comprise items of a secondary nature relative to the
Company's core activities, including gains and losses on the sale of fixed assets.
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Notes to the financial statements

1 Accounting policies (continued)

Other external expenses

Other external expenses include the year's expenses relating to the Company's core activities, including
expenses relating to distribution, sale, advertising, administration, premises, bad debts, payments
under operating leases, etc.

Staff costs

Staff costs include wages and salaries, including compensated absence and pension to the Company's
employees, as well as other social security contributions, etc. The item is net of refunds from public
authorities.

Amortisation/depreciation

The item comprises amortisation/depreciation of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment.

The basis of depreciation, which is calculated as cost less any residual value, is depreciated on a straight
line basis over the expected useful life. The expected useful lives of the assets are as follows:

Plant and machinery 4-15 years
Fixtures and fittings, other plant and equipment 4-5 years

Financial income and expenses

Financial income and expenses are recognised in the income statement at the amounts that relate to the
financial reporting period. The items comprise interest income and expenses, e.g. from group entities
and associates, realised and unrealised capital gains and losses relating to other securities and
investments, exchange gains and losses and amortisation of financial assets and liabilities.

Tax

Tax for the year includes current tax on the year's expected taxable income and the year's deferred tax
adjustments. The portion of the tax for the year that relates to the profit/loss for the year is recognised
in the income statement, whereas the portion that relates to transactions taken to equity is recognised
in equity.
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Notes to the financial statements

1 Accounting policies (continued)

Balance sheet

Property, plant and equipment

Items of property, plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and
impairment losses. Cost includes the acquisition price and costs directly related to the acquisition until
the time at which the asset is ready for use.

Gains or losses are calculated as the difference between the selling price less selling costs and the
carrying amount at the date of disposal. Gains and losses from the disposal of property, plant and
equipment are recognised in the income statement as other operating income or other operating
expenses.

Impairment of fixed assets

The carrying amount of intagible assets and property, plant and equipment is assessed for impairment
on an annual basis.

Impairment tests are conducted on assets or groups of assets when there is evidence of impairment.
The carrying amount of impaired assets is reduced to the higher of the net selling price and the value in
use.

The value in use is calculated as the present value of the expected net cash flows from the use of the
asset or the group of assets and the expected net cash flows from the disposal of the asset or the group
of assets after the end of the useful life.

Previously recognised impairment losses are reversed when the reason for recognition no longer exists.
Impairment losses on goodwill are not reversed.

Inventories

Inventories are measured at cost in accordance with the FIFO method. Where the net realisable value is
lower than cost, inventories are written down to this lower value. The net realisable value of inventories
is calculated as the sales amount less costs of completion and expenses required to effect the sale and is
determined taking into account marketability, obsolescence and development in the expected selling
price.

The cost of raw materials and consumables comprises the cost of acquisition plus delivery costs.

The cost of finished goods includes the cost of raw materials, consumables, direct labour and indirect
production overheads.

Indirect production overheads include the indirect cost of material and labour as well as maintenance
and depreciation of production machinery, buildings and equipment and expenses relating to plant
administration and management. Borrowing costs are not recognised in the cost price.

Receivables

Receivables are measured at amortised cost.

An impairment loss is recognised if there is objective evidence that a receivable is impaired. If there is
objective evidence that an individual receivable has been impaired, an impairment loss is recognised on
an individual basis.

Impairment losses are calculated as the difference between the carrying amount of the receivables and
the present value of the expected cash flows, including the realisable value of any collateral received.
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Notes to the financial statements

1 Accounting policies (continued)

Construction contracts

Service supplies and contract work in progress for third parties are measured at the market value of the
work performed less progress billings. The market value is calculated based on the stage of completion
at the balance sheet date and the total expected income from the relevant contract. The stage of
completion is calculated based on the expenses incurred relative to the expected total expenses relating
to the relevant contract.

Where the outcome of contract work in progress cannot be estimated reliably, the market value is
measured at the expenses incurred in so far as they are expected to be paid by the purchaser.

Where the total expenses relating to the work in progress are expected to exceed the total market
value, the expected loss is recognised as a loss-making agreement under "Provisions" and is expensed in
the income statement.

The value of work in progress less progress billings is classified as assets when the selling price exceeds
progress billings and as liabilities when progress billings exceed the market value.

Prepayments

Prepayments recognised under "Assets" comprise prepaid expenses regarding subsequent financial
reporting years.

Equity

Reserve for development costs

The reserve for development costs comprises recognised development costs. The reserve cannot be
used to distribute dividend or cover losses. The reserve will be reduced or dissolved if the recognised
development costs are amortised or are no longer part of the Company's operations by a transfer
directly to the distributable reserves under equity.

Provisions

Provisions comprise anticipated expenses relating to warranty commitments and loss on construction
contracts. Provisions are recognised when the Company has a legal or constructive obligation at the
balance sheet date as a result of a past event and it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying
economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation.

Provisions are measured at net realisable value or at fair value if the obligation is expected to be settled
far into the future.

Income taxes

Current tax payables and receivables are recognised in the balance sheet as the estimated income tax
charge for the year, adjusted for prior-year taxes and tax paid on account.

Deferred tax is measured according to the liability method on all temporary differences between the
carrying amount and the tax base of assets and liabilities.

Deferred tax is measured according to the tax rules and at the tax rates applicable at the balance sheet
date when the deferred tax is expected to crystallise as current tax. Deferred tax assets are recognised
at the expected value of their utilisation; either as a set-off against tax on future income or as a set-off
against deferred tax liabilities in the same legal tax entity. Changes in deferred tax due to changes in the
tax rate are recognised in the income statement.
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Notes to the financial statements

1 Accounting policies (continued)

Liabilities

Financial liabilities are recognised at the date of borrowing at the net proceeds received less transaction
costs paid. On subsequent recognition, financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost,
corresponding to the capitalised value, using the effective interest rate. Accordingly, the difference
between the proceeds and the nominal value is recognised in the income statement over the term of the
loan.

Other liabilities are measured at net realisable value.
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1 Accounting policies (continued)

Financial ratios

The financial ratios stated under "Financial highlights" have been calculated as follows:

Operating profit/loss Profit/loss before financial items adjusted for other operating
income and other operating expenses

Return on assets
Profit/loss from operating activites x 100

Average assets

Equity ratio
Equity, year-end x 100

Total equity and liabilities, year-end

Return on equity
Profit/loss after tax x 100

Average equity
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Notes to the financial statements

DKK 2021 2020

2 Staff costs
Wages/salaries 34,445,893 40,587,168
Pensions 2,575,537 3,045,989
Other social security costs 750,093 716,968

37,771,523 44,350,125

Average number of full-time employees 64 75

By reference to section 98b(3), (ii), of the Danish Financial Statements Act, remuneration to
Management is not disclosed.

3 Financial expenses
Interest expenses, group entities 494,438 938,869
Other financial expenses 666,546 430,619

1,160,984 1,369,488

4 Property, plant and equipment

DKK
Plant and

machinery

Fixtures and
fittings, other

plant and
equipment Total

Cost at 1 January 2021 6,804,305 1,534,439 8,338,744
Additions 119,973 0 119,973

Cost at 31 December 2021 6,924,278 1,534,439 8,458,717

Impairment losses and depreciation at
1 January 2021 5,710,684 1,518,000 7,228,684

Depreciation 284,510 11,377 295,887

Impairment losses and depreciation at
31 December 2021 5,995,194 1,529,377 7,524,571

Carrying amount at 31 December 2021 929,084 5,062 934,146

Depreciated over 4-15 years 4-5 years
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Notes to the financial statements

5 Prepayments

Prepayments include accrual of expenses relating to subsequent financial years.

6 Share capital

Analysis of changes in the share capital over the past 5 years:

DKK 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017

Opening balance 17,000,002 17,000,001 17,000,001 17,000,000 17,000,000
Capital increase 0 1 0 1 0

17,000,002 17,000,002 17,000,001 17,000,001 17,000,000

7 Non-current liabilities other than provisions

DKK
Total debt at
31/12 2021

Repayment,
next year

Long-term
portion

Outstanding debt
after 5 years

Payables to group entities 33,267,301 0 33,267,301 0

33,267,301 0 33,267,301 0

8 Provisions

Other provisions comprise provisions for warranty commitments totalling DKK 2,778 thousand and loss
on contracts totalling DKK 1,949 thousand. Warranty provisions relate to expected warranty expenses
in accordance with usual guarantee commitments applicable to the sale of goods. The obligation is
expected to be settled over the warranty period.

9 Contractual obligations and contingencies, etc.

Other contingent liabilities

DKK 2021 2020

Guarantee commitments 903,102 903,466

903,102 903,466

Other financial obligations

Rent liabilities related to properties amounts to DKK 1,160 thousand with remaining contract terms of 6
months as at 31 December 2021. Furthermore, the Company has liabilities under operating leases for
cars and IT equipment etc., totalling DKK 1.473 thousand with remaining contract terms of 1-5 years as
at 31 December 2021.

10 Contingent assets

The company has tax loss carry-forward totalling DKK 84,533 thousand and temporary differences
totalling DKK 16,001 thousand. The nominal tax value thereof is 22%, totalling DKK 22,117 thousand.
The amount has not been recognised in the balance sheet due to the uncertainty for utilisation.
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11 Related parties

Semvac A/S' related parties comprise the following:

Parties exercising control

Related party Domicile Basis for control

Westinghouse Air Brake Technologies
Corporation

Wabtec UK Holding Limited

1001 Air Brake Avenue
Wilmerding, PA 15148 USA

Howard House Graycar
BUsiness Park, Barton Under
Needwood, UK - DE13 8 EN
Staffordshire

Ultimate shareholder

Direct shareholder

Information about consolidated financial statements

Parent Domicile

Requisitioning of the parent
company's consolidated
financial statements

Westinghouse Air Brake Technologies
Corporation

1001 Air Brake Avenue
Wilmerding, PA 15148 USA

https://ir.wabteccorp.com/in
vestor-relations/annual-
reports

Related party transactions

Semvac A/S was engaged in the below related party transactions:

DKK 2021 2020

Purchase of services from group entities 10,294,040 5,018,918
Purchase of goods from group entities 21,667,500 6,508,019
Sale of goods to group entities, revenue 23,607,972 14,055,456

Payables and receivables to group entities are disclosed in the balance sheet and expensed interest is
disclosed in note 3.

DKK 2021 2020

12 Appropriation of profit/loss
Recommended appropriation of profit/loss
Reserve for development costs 0 -89,274
Retained earnings/accumulated loss -16,080,995 -33,613,966

-16,080,995 -33,703,240
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